BW

~N O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

FILED

14 JUL 23 AM 9:00

KING COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT CLERK
E-FILED

Hon. Jean Rietsche?ASE NUMBER: 14-2-13149-6 §

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN' AND FOR KING COUNTY

JESSICA WUBBELS, No. 14-2-13149-6 SEA

Plaintiff,
EXHIBIT A TO DEFENDANTS

V. SEAN STEWART AND MARGARET
STEWART’S ANSWER,
WINDERMERE REAL ESTATE/BELLEVUE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES AND
COMMONS, INC, a Washington corporation; COUNTERCLAIMS TO

KENNY PLEASANT, individually and his marital| PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT
community; SEAN STEWART AND
MARGARET STEWART, husband and wife,

Defendants.

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED.

DATED this 22" Day of July, 2014.

/S/
Jordan M. Hecker WSBA #14374
HECKER WAKEFIELD & FEILBERG, P.S.
Attorney For Defendants Stewart

DEFENDANTS STEWARTS’ ANSWER, AFFIRMATIVE HECKER WAKEFIELD & FEILBERG, P.S.
DEFENSES, AND COUNTERCLAIMS TO PLAINTIFF’S 321 FIRST AVENUE WEST
COMPLAIN T ] SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98119

PHONE (206) 447-1900 FAX (206) 447-9075

BEA




PROMISSORY NOTE

$16,000.00 Date: April 12, 2012

For value recaived, the undersigned Jessica Beth Wabbels (the "Barrower"), at 3321 Lafayette
Ave South, Seattle, Washington 98144, promises to pay to the order of Sean Stewart, (the
"Lendet"), at 3315 217th P1 NE, Sammamish, Washington 98074, (or ut such other place 35 the
Lender may designate in wriling) the sut of $16,000.00 with jnterest from April 13, 2012, on the
unpaid principal af the rate of 6.0% per sonunt,

. TERMS OF REPAVMENT
A, Payvuents

Unpaid principal after the Due Date shown below shall accrue interest af u rate of 15.0% anoually
witil paid,

The vapaid principal and acerued interest shall be payable in moathly installments of $486.75,
beginning on May 13, 2012, and continuing natil April 13, 2013, (the "Due Date"), at which tine
the remaining unpaid principal and interest shall be dve in full. Payments can be set up on direct
deposil to Bank of Arnacrica Acct # 78687142, Sean Stewart. The first payment will be due on
May 12, 2012.

8. Application of Faymeunts

All payments on this Note shall be applied first in payment of accrued interest and any remainder in
payment of principal.

C. Late Fee

The Borrower promises to pay 4 late churge of $50.00 for each instalimenr thar xemains wnpaid
more than 1.0 day(s) afier its Due Date, This late cherge shall be paid as liquidated damages in lieu
of actual damages, and 1ot as a penalty,

D. Accelerstion of Delpt

[fany payment obligaticn under this Note is not paid when due, the remaiming unpaid principal
balance and any acerued intorost shall become due immediately at the option of the Lender.

IL SECURITY

EXHIB




This Note is secwred by real estate in a 5139 South Mead St., Seattle, WA. 98118. The Lender is
not required to rely on the above security instrament and the assets scoured therein for the
payment of this Note in the case of default, but may proceed directly against the Borrower,

X PREPAYMENT

The Borrower reserves the right to prepay this Note by making payment in full of the then
remaining wipaid principal and acorued intorest,

IV. COLLECTION CQSTS
If any payment obligation under this Note is not paid when due, the Borrower promises to pay all
costs of collection, including reasonable attomey fees, whether or not a lawsuit is commenced ag

part of the collection process.

V. DEFAULT

1f any of the following ¢vents of default occur, this Note and any other obligations of the Borrower
to the Lender, shall become due mmediately, without demand or notice:

1) the faifuxe of the Bornosver to pay the principal and any accrued interest in full on or before
the Due Date;

2) the death of the Borrower or Lender;

3) the liling of bankruptey proceedings involving the Borrower as a debtor

4) the application for the uppointment of u receiver for the Borrower;

5) the making of a general assignment for the benefit of the Borrower's creditors:
6) the insolvency of the Bortower;

/) a mistepresentation by the Borrower to the Lender for the purpose of obtaining or
extending credit,

In addition, the Borrower shalf be in default if there is & sale, ransfer, agsignment, or any other
disposition of any real estare pledged as collatoral for the payment of this Note, or if thers is a
default in a0y security agreement which sccures this Note.

VI SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS

If any one or more of the provisions of this Note are determined (o be unentorceable, in whole of
in parl, for any renson, the remaining provisions shall rerain fully operstive,

VIEL MISCELLANEOQUS



All payments of principal and Interest on this Noto shall be paid in the Jogal curency of the United
States. The Borower waives presentment for payment, protest, and notice of protest and
nobpayment of (his Note,

No renewal or extensiou of this Note, defay in cnforcing any right of the Lender under this Nols,
or assigoment by Lender of this Note shall affect the liability or the obligations of the Bortower. All

rights of the Lender under fitis Note axe cumulative and may be exercised concurrently or
consecutively at the Lender's option,

VI GOVERNING LAW
This Note shall be construed in accordunce with the laws of the State of Washington,

IN WITNESS WHEREQT, this Agicement has beon exceuted and delivered in the manner ‘
presoribed by law as of the date st written gbove,

Siﬁx}c;d this | [ A day of /?’P ﬂ’é ,ZQIZ;, at _Q‘E}ﬁ{'ﬂb‘l

Birth date: 03/08/1977
S8#: 475-13-6493

Borroswer:
Jessica Beth Wubbels

By: /K.} :Smrtﬁiv\ (Uk@r@&jo

Jessich Beth Wubbels

P L B e ve e 0y

et e e e 0 8 (e a



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

—r—r—r——
e leeed

—r——

et e g

[ Y s N § e R 2|
[RSS  E Ef S—)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this day I caused to be served a copy of the pleading to which this

Certificate is attached, as follows:

Kevin P. Sullivan

Mina Shahin

THE SULLIVAN LAW OFFICE
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4600
Seattle, WA 98104

Via telecopier

Via e-mail (per agreement)
Via U.S. Mail

Via ABC Legal Messengers
Via Hand Delivery

Lance C. Dahl

LAW OFFICES OF LANCE C. DAHL, PLLC
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4600

Seattle, WA 98104

Via telecopier

Via e-mail (per agreement)
Via U.S. Mail

Via ABC Legal Messengers
Via Hand Delivery

Lars Neste

Jennifer Johnson

DEMCO LAW FIRM PS

5224 Wilson Avenue South, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98118-2587

Via telecopier

Via e-mail (per agreement)
Via U.S. Mail

Via ABC Legal Messengers
Via Hand Delivery

DATED this 23" Day of July, 2014,

"":::\)\ . 1 ™, &,ﬁ \A‘-
%.,&ij\d\%\@\m 5 \‘Q..)“\\., J'\\\\\P\,R\\\
Leslie Kay Peppard R SN aworrcs or

HeckER WAKEFIELD & FEILBERG, P.S.
321 FIRST AVENUE WEST
SEATTLE, WA 98119
(206) 447-1900
FACSIMILE: (206) 447-9075




