# **FILED**

14 JUL 23 AM 9:00

KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CLERK E-FILED

Hon. Jean Rietsche ASE NUMBER: 14-2-13149-6 SEA

1 2

3

4

5

7

8

9

11

12

13

14

15

16

17 18

19

20

21

22

23

24

2526

DEFENDANTS STEWARTS' ANSWER, AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES, AND COUNTERCLAIMS TO PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT - 1

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON IN AND FOR KING COUNTY

JESSICA WUBBELS,

Plaintiff,

ν.

WINDERMERE REAL ESTATE/BELLEVUE COMMONS, INC, a Washington corporation; KENNY PLEASANT, individually and his marital community; SEAN STEWART AND MARGARET STEWART, husband and wife,

Defendants.

No. 14-2-13149-6 SEA

EXHIBIT A TO DEFENDANTS SEAN STEWART AND MARGARET STEWART'S ANSWER, AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES AND COUNTERCLAIMS TO PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT

# PLEASE SEE ATTACHED.

DATED this 22<sup>nd</sup> Day of July, 2014.

/S/\_

Jordan M. Hecker WSBA #14374 HECKER WAKEFIELD & FEILBERG, P.S. Attorney For Defendants Stewart

HECKER WAKEFIELD & FEILBERG, P.S.
321 FIRST AVENUE WEST
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98119
PHONE (206) 447-1900 FAX (206) 447-9075

# PROMISSORY NOTE

\$16,000.00

Date: April 12, 2012

For value received, the undersigned Jessica Beth Wubbels (the "Borrower"), at 3321 Lafayette Ave South, Seattle, Washington 98144, promises to pay to the order of Sean Stewart, (the "Lender"), at 3315 217th Pl NE, Sammanish, Washington 98074, (or at such other place as the Lender may designate in writing) the sum of \$16,000.00 with interest from April 13, 2012, on the unpaid principal at the rate of 6.0% per annum.

## I. TERMS OF REPAYMENT

## A. Payments

Unpaid principal after the Due Date shown below shall accrue interest at a rate of 15.0% annually until paid.

The unpaid principal and accrued interest shall be payable in monthly installments of \$486.75, beginning on May 13, 2012, and continuing until April 13, 2015, (the "Due Date"), at which time the remaining unpaid principal and interest shall be due in full. Payments can be set up on direct deposit to Bank of America Acct # 78687142, Sean Stewart. The first payment will be due on May 12, 2012.

# B. Application of Payments

All payments on this Note shall be applied first in payment of accrued interest and any remainder in payment of principal.

## C. Late Fee

The Borrower promises to pay a late charge of \$50.00 for each installment that remains unpaid more than 1.0 day(s) after its Due Date. This late charge shall be paid as liquidated damages in lieu of actual damages, and not as a penalty.

## D. Acceleration of Debt

If any payment obligation under this Note is not paid when due, the remaining unpaid principal balance and any accrued interest shall become due immediately at the option of the Lender.

# II. SECURITY

EXHIBIT\_\_\_A

This Note is secured by real estate in a 5139 South Mead St., Seattle, WA. 98118. The Lender is not required to rely on the above security instrument and the assets secured therein for the payment of this Note in the case of default, but may proceed directly against the Borrower.

#### III. PREPAYMENT

The Borrower reserves the right to prepay this Note by making payment in full of the then remaining turpaid principal and accrued interest.

## IV. COLLECTION COSTS

If any payment obligation under this Note is not paid when due, the Borrower promises to pay all costs of collection, including reasonable attorney fees, whether or not a lawsuit is commenced as part of the collection process.

## V. DEFAULT

If any of the following events of default occur, this Note and any other obligations of the Borrower to the Lender, shall become due immediately, without demand or notice:

- 1) the failure of the Borrower to pay the principal and any accrued interest in full on or before the Due Date;
- 2) the death of the Borrower or Lender;
- 3) the filing of bankruptcy proceedings involving the Borrower as a debtor,
- 4) the application for the appointment of a receiver for the Borrower:
- 5) the making of a general assignment for the benefit of the Borrower's creditors;
- 6) the insolvency of the Bottower:
- 7) a misrepresentation by the Borrower to the Lender for the purpose of obtaining or extending credit.

In addition, the Borrower shall be in default if there is a sale, transfer, assignment, or any other disposition of any real estate pledged as collateral for the payment of this Note, or if there is a default in any security agreement which secures this Note.

# VI. SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS

If any one or more of the provisions of this Note are determined to be unenforceable, in whole or in part, for any reason, the remaining provisions shall remain fully operative.

# VII. MISCELLANEOUS

All payments of principal and interest on this Note shall be paid in the legal currency of the United States. The Borrower waives presentment for payment, protest, and notice of protest and nonpayment of this Note.

No renewal or extension of this Note, delay in enforcing any right of the Lender under this Note, or assignment by Lender of this Note shall affect the liability or the obligations of the Borrower. All rights of the Lender under this Note are cumulative and may be exercised concurrently or consecutively at the Lender's option.

# VIII. GOVERNING LAW

This Note shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed and delivered in the manner prescribed by law as of the date first written above.

Signed this 11th day of APRIL 2012, at 58	ATTLE.
Wt	
Birth date: 03/08/1977	
SS#: 475-13-6493	

Borrower:

16

84

3.

 $\{\lambda_i\}$ 

Jessica Beth Wubbels

Jessica Beth Wubbels

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

1		CENTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2	I certify that on this day I caused to be served a copy of the pleading to which this Certificate is attached, as follows:	
3		W ' D C III
4		Kevin P. Sullivan Mina Shahin
5		THE SULLIVAN LAW OFFICE 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4600
6		Seattle, WA 98104
7	[ ] [X]	Via telecopier Via e-mail (per agreement) Via U.S. Mail
8 9		Via ABC Legal Messengers Via Hand Delivery
10		Lance C. Dahl
11		LAW OFFICES OF LANCE C. DAHL, PLLC 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4600
12		Seattle, WA 98104
13	[ ] [X]	Via telecopier Via e-mail (per agreement)
14		Via U.S. Mail Via ABC Legal Messengers
15		Via Hand Delivery
16		Lars Neste Jennifer Johnson
17		DEMCO LAW FIRM PS
18		5224 Wilson Avenue South, Suite 200 Seattle, WA 98118-2587
19		Via telecopier
20		Via e-mail (per agreement) Via U.S. Mail
21	[X] []	Via ABC Legal Messengers Via Hand Delivery
22		
23		DATED this 23 <sup>rd</sup> Day of July, 2014.
24		
25		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Leslie Kay Peppard

26

LAW OFFICE OF

HECKER WAKEFIELD & FEILBERG, P.S.

321 First Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119 (206) 447-1900 Facsimile: (206) 447-9075